

REFERRAL TO MERITS PANEL REQUESTED

**CASE No. 15-16133
(PRIOR APPEAL: No. 10-15616)**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**CAROLYN JEWEL, ERIK KNUTZEN, AND JOICE WALTON,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,
V.
NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, *ET AL.*,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, NO. 08-cv-04373-JSW
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY S. WHITE, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE, PRESIDING

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPPOSITION TO
APPELLEES' MOTION TO DISMISS THE APPEAL**

RACHAEL E. MENY
MICHAEL S. KWUN
AUDREY WALTON-HADLOCK
BENJAMIN W. BERKOWITZ
JUSTINA K. SESSIONS
PHILIP J. TASSIN
KEKER & VAN NEST, LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 391-5400

THOMAS E. MOORE III
ROYSE LAW FIRM, PC
1717 Embarcadero Road
Palo Alto, CA 94303
Telephone: (650) 813-9700

ARAM ANTARAMIAN
LAW OFFICE OF ARAM ANTARAMIAN
1714 Blake Street
Berkeley, CA 94703
Telephone: (510) 289-1626

RICHARD R. WIEBE
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD R. WIEBE
One California Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 433-3200

CINDY A. COHN
LEE TIEN
KURT OPSAHL
JAMES S. TYRE
DAVID GREENE
MARK RUMOLD
ANDREW CROCKER
JAMIE L. WILLIAMS
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

 1. The motion to dismiss lacks merit..... 1

 2. A staff attorney or the Appellate Commissioner should refer the
 motion to dismiss to the merits panel for decision 1

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. This Court Takes a Pragmatic Approach to Rule 54(b) and Does Not
 Require a Rule 54(b) Judgment to Be Separate and Independent from
 the Remaining Claims..... 7

 II. Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment Internet Interception Claim Is Legally
 and Factually Distinct from Plaintiffs’ Remaining Claims 12

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Alcan Aluminum Corp. v. Carlsberg Financial Corp.,
689 F.2d 815 (9th Cir. 1982).....17

Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush,
507 F.3d 1190 (2007).....3

Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Obama,
705 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2012).....3

Arizona State Carpenters Pension Trust Fund v. Miller,
938 F.2d 1038 (9th Cir. 1991).....10, 11

California ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc.,
375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004).....4

CMAX, Inc. v. Drewry Photocolor Corp.,
295 F.2d 695 (9th Cir. 1961).....10

Continental Airlines v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
819 F.2d 1519 (9th Cir. 1987).....3, 9, 11

Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. General Elec. Co.,
446 U.S. 1 (1980).....8, 9, 16

Elliott v. Archdiocese of New York,
682 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012).....4

Gregorian v. Izvestia,
871 F.2d 1515 (9th Cir. 1989).....3

Hasbrouck v. Sheet Metal Workers Local 232,
586 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1978).....10

Hepting v. AT&T Corp.,
539 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....3

In re Nat'l Mortgage Equity Corp. Mortgage Pool Certificates Litig.,
821 F.2d 1422 (9th Cir. 1987).....4

In re Nat'l Sec. Agency Telecommunications Records Litig.,
671 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2011).....3

In re Victor Technologies Sec. Litig.,
792 F.2d 862 (9th Cir. 1986).....4

Jewel v. NSA,
673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011).....2, 3, 7

Noel v. Hall,
568 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2009).....*passim*

Quinn v. City of Boston,
325 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2003).....17

Texaco, Inc. v. Ponsoldt,
939 F.2d 794 (9th Cir. 1991).....*passim*

U.S. v. Houser,
804 F.2d 565 (9th Cir. 1986).....4

Wood v. GCC Bend, LLC,
422 F.3d 873 (2005).....9, 11, 16

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b)*passim*

Ninth Circuit General Orders

Ninth Circuit General Order 3.7.....3

Ninth Circuit General Orders, Appendix A2, 3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. IV.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, *Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act* (July 2014).....5
